The organizational structure of AI Sweden

Lastly updated 2021-07-07

This information is intended to explain the organizational structure of AI Sweden and the different host-organizations and how information is shared between these organizations to enable us working together with the initiative AI Sweden. Please contact us through the contact information provided below if you have questions. This information relates to how Lindholmen Science Park AB is processing your personal data, which is why this document is linked with Lindholmen Science Park AB's Privacy Policy, which can be found here. If you have any questions, please reach out to us through the contact information provided below.

AI Sweden is an initiative that is formally hosted by the organization Lindholmen Science Park AB, which is a non-for-profit company with two main tasks: to facilitate collaboration between the private sector, the public sector and universities in a triple helix model within different areas and to make the geographical area at Lindholmen an attractive location for organizations to work, collaborate and visit to create a strong ecosystem.

AI Sweden in one of Lindholmen Science Park AB's programs. The program is a national and neutral initiative funded by the Swedish government through Vinnova and its partners. AI Sweden therefore collaborates with other organizations that are hosting the other established nodes within Sweden. These host-organizations works together with Lindholmen Science Park AB with the initiative AI Sweden. This means that the work within AI Sweden is performed collaborative by the different organizations. AI Sweden currently includes the following organizations:

The Gothenburg Node

- Lindholmen Science Park AB (556568-6366) Formal host

The great Stockholm Region Node

- Kista Science City AB (556567-6953)

The South Node

- Mobile Heights AB (556781-4784)
- Blue Science Park AB (559031-0321)

The Örebro Node

- Örebro University (202100-2924)

The East Node

- Linköping Science Park AB (556478-9864)

The North Node

- Luleå Science Park AB (559156-6731)
- Skellefteå Science City AB (559006-5826)
- Bron Innovation AB (556537-8642)

The respective responsibilities, tasks and rights are regulated in an agreement between each node and Lindholmen Science Park AB called Node Agreements. An exception is that Mobile Heights AB has entered into a specific collaboration agreement with Blue Science Park AB.

Since Lindholmen Science Park AB is the formal host for the initiative, the agreements that are entered into in relation to AI Sweden is formally entered with Lindholmen Science Park AB. The different nodes have received separate funding from Vinnova for their establishment and they may therefore enter into specific agreements relating to the respective nodes.

The team of AI Sweden are formally employed by the different host-organizations. For our team to be able to work together within the initiative AI Sweden, we need to share certain information with each other. When these organizations are sharing information in relation to AI Sweden this information is shared in different ways where the organizations have different roles and responsibilities depending on what type of information it is and how the sharing is made.

Lindholmen Science Park AB may share personal data with the other host-organizations through the selected representatives that are working in the AI Sweden team at the different host-organizations as described in Lindholmen Science Park AB's Privacy Policy. Lindholmen Science Park AB only share the personal data that is needed for the selected representatives at the other host-organizations to perform their daily tasks and for the other host-organizations to comply with their obligations as stated in the respective Node Agreements with Lindholmen Science Park AB.

When the organizations jointly determine the purposes and means of the processing of personal data, we are considered to be **joint controllers** in accordance with the GDPR. You have the right to receive information about when we are joint controllers and how we have regulated our respective responsibilities for the processing of your personal data and to which organization you can turn to if you want to make requests as a data subject or leave a complaint. Below you can read about the situations where Lindholmen Science Park AB are joint controllers with the other host-organizations or with other collaborational organizations.

JOINT CONTROLLERS FOR THE MANAGEMENT AND SECURITY OF THE AI SWEDEN CRM-SYSTEM

Within the program AI Sweden, Lindholmen Science Park AB collaborates with other organizations that are hosting the other local nodes within Sweden.

AI Sweden has a CRM-system that is hosted together with the following host-organizations: Kista Science City AB, Mobile Heights AB, Örebro University and Linköping Science Park AB. The above-mentioned organizations are **joint controllers** for the storing (management and security) of your personal data in the CRM-system. The respective organizations are hence solely responsible for all other types of processing of your personal data that they conduct, such as for example collecting personal data, for inserting the information in the system and their own usage of the information that is in the CRM-system.

The organizations have entered into an agreement that regulates the joint responsibility. In accordance with this agreement the organization that collects your personal data is responsible for providing you with the required information in accordance with the GDPR at the right time.

The organizations have agreed that you as a data subject can contact either of the organizations to ask questions or to make a request. The organizations have also agreed that the organization that receives a request in accordance with the GDPR from you as a data subject shall handle such a request. You can contact Lindholmen Science Park AB through the contact information provided below.

| Name: | Lindholmen Science Park AB |
|------------------------------|---|
| Company organization number: | 556568-6366 |
| Postal address: | Lindholmspiren 3-5, Box 8077, SE-402 78 Gothenburg |
| E-mail address: | privacy@lindholmen.se |
| Telephone number: | +46 (0)70-820 29 69 |

You can contact the other organizations through the contact information provided below.

Contact information to Kista Science City AB here. Contact information to Mobile Heights AB here. Contact information to Örebro University here. Contact information to Linköping Science Park AB here.